

GAHC010120732022



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/4189/2022**

RAJESH KUMAR DAS  
S/O ASHUTOSH DAS, R/O VILL. AMBAGAN, P.O. KHALIPUR, DIST. DHUBRI,  
ASSAM-783325

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.  
REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT. DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT. DISPUR GUWAHATI-6

3:THE ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN  
JAWAHARNAGAR  
KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM-781022

4:THE UNDER SECRETARY  
ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
JAWAHARNAGAR  
KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI-781022

5:THE PRINCIPAL CONTROLLER OF EXAMINATION  
ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
JAWAHARNAGAR  
KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI-781022

6:SUMAN DAS  
S/O LT. PURAN CHANDRA DAS

R/O VILL. RAHA  
WARD NO.3  
P.O AND P.S- RAHA  
DIST- NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN-78210

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. K M MAHANTA  
**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, P AND R.D.

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM**

**ORDER**

**Date : 27/07/2023**

Heard Mr. K.K. Mahanta, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. N. Begum, learned counsel for the writ petitioner. Also heard Mr. U.K. Nair, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. M.P. Sarma, learned counsel for the respondent no. 7. Mr. P.P. Dutta, learned Standing Counsel, APSC, is present on behalf of the respondent nos. 3, 4 & 5 and Mr. P. Nayak, learned Standing Counsel, Panchayat and Rural Development Department, Assam, is present on behalf of the respondent nos. 1, 2 & 3.

After hearing the preliminary arguments advanced at the Bar, this Court is of the opinion that this matter can be finally decided on perusal of the relevant records to be produced by the learned Standing Counsel, APSC.

In view of the above and on the request of learned counsel for the parties, let this matter be listed again on 29/08/2023.

Learned Standing Counsel, APSC to produce the relevant records on the next date fixed.

The IA filed by the respondent no. 7 be kept pending and shall be decided on the next date fixed.

Interim order passed earlier to continue.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**